

D.C. Cir. No. 18-5179  
(Consolidated with 18-5186)

---

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

---

NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION IN THE UNITED  
STATES

and

ASSOCIATION FOR THE PRESERVATION OF VIRGINIA ANTIQUITIES

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

TODD T. SEMONITE, Chief, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees*

and

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC & POWER CO.

*Intervenor-Appellee.*

---

**Consolidated Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of  
Columbia**

---

**INITIAL OPENING BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC  
PRESERVATION AND THE ASSOCIATION FOR THE PRESERVATION  
OF VIRGINIA ANTIQUITIES**

---

DENTONS US LLP  
MATTHEW G. ADAMS (DC CIR. BAR # 60777)  
[matthew.adams@dentons.com](mailto:matthew.adams@dentons.com)  
One Market Street, Spear Tower, 24th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94105  
(415) 882-0351

Attorneys for Appellants NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION IN THE  
UNITED STATES and ASSOCIATION FOR THE PRESERVATION OF VIRGINIA  
ANTIQUITIES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
GLOSSARY.....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    THE CORPS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT .....	6
A.    Section 110(f) Applies To The Project.....	9
B.    The Corps Failed To Comply With Section 110(f) .....	13
II.   THE CORPS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT.....	14
A.    The Corps Arbitrarily And Capriciously Refused To Prepare An EIS.....	15
1.    Historic Resources .....	16
2.    Unique Characteristics Of The Environment .....	19
3.    Controversy.....	20
4.    Mitigation .....	24

B. The Corps Arbitrarily And Capriciously Failed To Reasonably Consider Less-Damaging Alternatives To The Project .....24

1. Underwater Alternatives.....25

2. Tabors Alternatives.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>*Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Amax Land Company v. Quarterman</i> , 181 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Arthur Andersen v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	10
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	30
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 17
<i>Found. for N. Am. Wild Sheep v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	20, 22
<i>*Friends of Back Bay v. Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	21, 22
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Humane Soc. v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2006).....	20, 23
<i>Idaho v. ICC</i> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Lemon v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27

<i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6, 12, 18, 26
<i>National Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>*Presidio Historical Ass’n v. Presidio Trust</i> , 811 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 13
<i>Public Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Service</i> , 177 F.Supp.3d 146 (D.D.C. 2016).....	18, 25
<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Officers v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Watkins</i> , 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991).....	24, 25
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	12
<i>Town of Cave Creek v. FAA</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C.	
§1291.....	1
§1331.....	1
§1346.....	1
42 U.S.C.	
§4332.....	14, 24, 18, 30

54 U.S.C.	
§100102.....	8
§300316.....	8
§300320.....	10, 11
§304108.....	7
§306101.....	8, 11
§306103.....	10
*§306107.....	7, 8, 9, 13
§306108.....	6
§320102.....	8

## Rules and Regulations

36 C.F.R.	
§65.4.....	4, 11
§800.1.....	7

40 C.F.R.	
§1502.3.....	18
§1502.14.....	24
§1506.5.....	26
§1508.8.....	15
§1508.9.....	15, 25
§1508.13.....	15, 18
*§1508.27.....	15, 16, 18, 19, 20

63 Federal Register	
20496 (Apr. 24, 1998).....	8
20503 (Apr. 24, 1998).....	8, 14

## Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	10
H.R. Rep. 96-1457 (1980) (reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6378, 6401) .....	7, 11
Pub. L. No. 89-665, 80 Stat. 915 (Oct. 15, 1966).....	6
